Net changes in fair value (unrealized)   1,367   1,948
Payment   —   4,353
Transfers out of level 3   —   7,687
Balance as of December 31   (8,792)   —

(*) 2022:

See Note 9.B(1) regarding acquisition of GIS for information in relation to the contingent consideration liability at the amount of $5,196 arising from
business combination.
2021:

See Note 9.B(4) regarding acquisition of NanoFabrica for information in relation to the contingent consideration liability at the amount of $1,367
arising from business combination.

See Note 9.B(5) regarding acquisition of Essemtec for information in relation to the contingent consideration liability at the amount of $8,792 arising
from business combination.

(4) Sensitivity analysis for share price

If the share price had increased in 10%, the fair value of the warrants issued in February 2019 would have increased in approximately $4,793. If the
share price had decreased in 10%, the fair value of the warrants would have decreased by approximately $2,883.

E. Liquidity risk

The table below presents the repayment dates of the Group’s financial liabilities based on the contractual terms in undiscounted amounts:

   First year
More than a

year   Total
December 31, 2022
Trade payables   3,722   —   3,722
Other payables   18,810   —   18,810
Financial derivatives and deferred consideration   8,798   69   8,867
Lease liabilities   4,846   12,374   17,220
Other long-term liability   363   1,011   1,374
Liability in respect of government grants   494   1,492   1,986
   37,033   14,946   51,979

December 31, 2021
Trade payables   2,833   —   2,833
Other payables   11,322   —   11,322
Financial derivatives   14,910   3,347   18,257
Lease liabilities   2,086   3,336   5,422
Other long-term liability   417   1,104   1,521
Liability in respect of government grants   428   1,560   1,988
   31,996   9,347   41,343

F-58

F. Share price risk

During 2022 the Group acquired shares of Stratasys Ltd. (“Stratasys”), a technology company traded on the Nasdaq Stock Exchange and engaged in the
3D printing solutions area, for an amount of $177,775. As of December 31, 2022, the Company owns 9,695,115 of Stratasys’s shares, with a value of
approximately $114,984 which constitute approximately 14.5% of the Stratasys’s shares. Therefore. a revaluation loss was recorded in amount of $62,791.
A change of 1% in Stratasys’ share price would have increased (decrease) profit or loss by the amount of $1,150.